The exposure to market risk arising from changes in interest is
mainly related to euro rates, the currency in which nearly all Group
borrowings at floating rate are denominated or converted by virtue
of the hedging contracts. The Group decided to keep a mix of fixed
and floating rate debt, taking into consideration also the asset/
liablily management. At 31 December 2023 approximately 25%
(33% in 2022) of gross indebtedness was at fixed rate, including
derivatives financial instruments.

The Group analyzes its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis.
In particular, the Group simulates its financing requirements and
prospective generation of cash flows on different scenarios applying
varying assumptions based on economic expectations, existing
positions and potential renewals, alternative financing, hedging
policy and potential refinancing.

Sensitivity analysis:
The potential after-tax effects on the income statement and other
comprehensive income of a +/-0.5 percentage point change in euro and
in US dollar interest rates, with all other conditions remaining unchanged,
applied to the Group’s floating rate borrowings at 31 December would
have amounted to:

Income – (cost)
2023 2022

+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%

Effect on Net Result 1,797 (1,797) 2,672 (2,694)

Effect on Other Comprehensive
Income (17) 17 (8) 8

The tax effects were calculated applying the Group’s effective tax
rates at 31 December 2023 and 2022.

(ii) Foreign exchange risk
Operating an international business, the Group is potentially exposed
to the risk that exchange rate fluctuations may have on its assets,
liabilities and cash flows generated outside the euro area. Actually,
the Group is not heavily exposed to such risk as the risk that arises
in the normal course of the business is managed through a policy
of compensating assets and liabilities, using also, when necessary,
derivative contracts (principally forward foreign exchange contracts).